



**SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGENDA ITEM
TRANSMITTAL FORM**

Dom Zanger
District No. 1
Vice-Chair

Kollin Kosmicki
District No. 2
Chair

Mindy Sotelo
District No. 3

Angela Curro
District No. 4

Ignacio Velazquez
District No. 5

Item Number: 1.8

MEETING DATE: 06/24/2025

DEPARTMENT: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

AGENDA ITEM PREPARER: Noelle Magner-Figueroa

DEPT HEAD/DIRECTOR: Dana Edgull

SUBJECT:

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT - D. EDGULL

Approve Amendment No. 2 with Sun Street Center for Men's, Women's Perinatal and Non-Perinatal Substance Use Disorder residential treatment and withdrawal management programs to modify the negotiated pay rates for Fiscal Year 2025-26, for a total contract not to exceed \$1,140,000.20, for the term ending on June 30, 2026, and authorize the Board Chair to sign. The increased pay rates are not expected to exceed the overall total contract amount.

SBC FILE Number: 810

AGENDA SECTION:

CONSENT AGENDA

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

San Benito County Behavioral Health is required to provide specialty substance use disorder treatment and must maintain an adequate network of providers for eligible San Benito County residents who are Medi-Cal beneficiaries. Clients sometimes require placement in substance use disorder residential treatment facilities as part of their treatment plan. This non-general fund contract provides local licensed residential substance use disorder treatment services for men, pregnant women, women within 60 days of postpartum and women with or without children using a social treatment model. This contract also provides for Residential Withdrawal Management for Women. This contract renewal also expands the residential treatment and withdrawal management to Male residents of San Benito County. Individuals involved in this type of treatment are generally participants of court ordered mandated substance abuse treatment. The residential and other ancillary services provided through this contract are eligible for funding through Child Protective Services (CPS), Probation Dept. AB- 109 funding and DMC- ODS reimbursement. This is a Fee for Service contract and reimbursement is dictated by use and as such the

total dollar amount of this contract can range from zero to the maximum dollar amount of the contract.

This provider's services are needed to ensure that there are treatment options and bed availability for the client if other options are at capacity and/or the client and counselor anticipate that the client will respond better to Sun Street Center's social treatment model.

The County Superior Court, Probation and CPS staffs often work in coordination with Behavioral Health's Substance Use Disorder Treatment staff in identifying clients who are appropriate for access to this level of residential care.

Based on the BOS presentation from January 25, 2022, an RFP for this type of contract is not advised because these type of fee for services contracts are secured in the event an individual presents themselves needing this level of care and needs to be placed at this type of facility.

The second amendment is modifying the pay rates for FY 2025-26. The pay rate is to incorporate the mandated healthcare pay increase from Senate Bill 525.

As reflected in the amendment, the expected total contract amount is shown at \$1,054,771.50 for FY 25-26 with the new pay rates. Whereas the total contract amount for FY 24-25 is \$843,423.50. Both totals are within the total contract not to exceed amount of \$1,140,000.20. The current FY cost is \$606,836.46.

RESOLUTION OR ORDINANCE NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

No

CONTRACT NEEDED FOR THIS ITEM:

Yes

RFP AND BID HISTORY:

Based on the BOS presentation from January 25, 2022, an RFP for this type of contract is not advised because these type of fee for services contracts are secured in the event an individual presents themselves needing this level of care and needs to be placed at this type of facility.

LAST CONTRACT AMOUNT OR N/A:

1,410,000.20

CONTRACT HISTORY (Describe all amendments and previous contracts):

This is the second amendment to the fiscal year 2024-2026 contract. There have been 6 previously approved contracts for Women's Perinatal, Non-Perinatal, and Withdrawal Management Treatment Services.

The second amendment is modifying the pay rates for FY 2025-26. The pay rate is to incorporate the mandated healthcare pay increase from Senate Bill 525.

FY 24-25	\$ 606,836.46	Estimated # of Clients Served: 25
FY 23-24	\$ 395,364.32	Estimated # of Clients Served: 17
FY 22-23	\$ 133,659.00	Estimated # of Clients Served: 15
FY 21-22	\$ 53,499.53	Estimated # of Clients Served: 8
FY 20-21	\$ 78,125.72	Estimated # of Clients Served: 10
FY 19-20	\$ 28,410.50	Estimated # of Clients Served: 4

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 1. Operational Development & Excellence

No

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 2. Planning And Sustainable Growth

No

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 3. Technology

No

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 4. Community Engagement

No

STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS: 5. Health & Safe Community

Yes

BUDGETED:

Yes

BUDGET ADJUSTMENT NEEDED:

No

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Non-general Fund

UNFUNDED MANDATE:

N/A

SBC BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER:

230.90.2540.1000.630.116

CURRENT FY COST:

\$606,836.46

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approve Amendment No. 2 with Sun Street Center for Men's, Women's Perinatal and Non-Perinatal Substance Use Disorder residential treatment and withdrawal management programs to modify the negotiated pay rates for Fiscal Year 2025-26, for a total contract not to exceed \$1,140,000.20, for the term ending on June 30, 2026, and authorize the Board Chair to sign. The increased pay rates are not expected to exceed the overall total contract amount. As reflected in the amendment, the expected total contract amount is shown at \$1,054,771.50 for FY 25-26 with the new pay rates. Whereas the total contract amount for FY 24-25 is \$843,423.50. Both totals are within the total contract not to exceed amount of \$1,140,000.20. The current FY cost is \$606,836.46.

ATTACHMENTS:

[Amendment No. 2- Sun Street Centers \(Residential Program\)](#)